

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 19CA915

Petitioner,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Respondent,

JESUS RODRIGUEZ-MORELOS.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
WENDY J. RITZ, First Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6000
E-mail: wendy.ritz@coag.gov
Registration Number: 17024
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED
June 20, 2024 4:30 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 22SC982

PEOPLE'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Under the plain language of the identity theft statute and its accompanying definitions, a defendant can commit this offense by using personal identifying information of either an individual person or business entity.....	2
A. Identity Theft Statutory Provisions	2
B. Principles of Statutory Construction.....	5
C. Analysis	6
II. To the extent the statute is ambiguous, the legislative history and the goal of the identity theft statutory scheme support the conclusion that a specific individual can be a business entity, and the rule of lenity does not apply.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

A.S. v. People, 2013 CO 63	15
Burton v. Colorado Access, 428 P.3d 208 (Colo. 2018).....	11
City and County of Denver v. Board of County Commissioners of Adams County, 2024 CO 5	9
Coloradans for a Better Future v. Campaign Integrity Watchdog, 2018 CO 6	8
Cowen v. People, 2018 CO 96	9
Edwards v. New Century Hospice, Inc., 2023 CO 49.....	13
Frazier v. People, 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004).....	6
Godinez v. Williams, 2024 CO 14	5
Justus v. State, 2014 CO 75	8
McCoy v. People, 2019 CO 44	5, 16
McCulley v People, 2020 CO 40.....	6
People In Interest of L.M., 2018 CO 34.....	15
People v. Bice, 2023 COA 98.....	20
People v. Forgey, 770 P.2d 781 (Colo. 1989).....	20
People v. Harris, 914 P.2d 425 (Colo. App. 1995)	20
People v. Jones, 2020 CO 45.....	19
People v. Molina, 2017 CO 7.....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

People v. Perez, 2016 CO 12	13, 18
People v. Rieger, 2019 COA 14	8
People v. Rockwell, 125 P.3d 410 (Colo. 2005)	16
People v. Rodriguez-Morelos, 2022 COA 107M.....	1, 7, 11
People v. Roggow, 2013 CO 70	7
People v. Sprinkle, 2021 CO 60	17
People v. Summers, 208 P.3d 251 (Colo. 2009)	19
People v. Thoro Products Co., Inc., 70 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2003)	19
Plemmons v. People, 2022 CO 45	16
Roup v. Commercial Research, LLC, 2015 CO 38.....	9
Vensor v. People, 151 P.3d 1274 (Colo. 2007)	17

STATUTES

§ 16-3-301.1(11)(b), C.R.S. (2023)	3
§ 18-5-901(11), C.R.S. (2023)	3, 6
§ 18-5-901(13), C.R.S. (2023)	3, 19
§ 18-5-901(6), C.R.S. (2023)	4
§ 18-5-901(7), C.R.S. (2023)	4
§ 18-5-901, C.R.S. (2023).....	3
§ 18-5-902(1)(a), C.R.S. (2020).....	1, 2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 18-5-902(1)(a), C.R.S. (2023)	11, 19
§ 18-5-902, C.R.S. (2023).....	17
§ 2-4-101, C.R.S. (2023).....	5
§ 2-4-203, C.R.S. (2023).....	6
§ 2-4-401(8), C.R.S. (2023)	12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Individual, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/individual	10
Specific, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/specific	10
